continue to meet the major technological challenges of its markets (around 80% of the FundRaising).

Prior to the fundraising, on the basis of its planned operating revenues and expenses, the Company estimated
being able to finance its operations over a period of at least twelve (12) months. The Company's analysis
remains unchanged following the Fundraising, with the amount of the offer enabling the financing of its
investments related to the next generation of its products and the strengthening of its teams.

IMPACT OF THE FUNDRAISING ON KALRAY SHAREHOLDING

Kalray’s share capital will comprise 8,047,187 shares subsequent to the settlement-delivery of the New
Shares.

Subsequent to the Fundraising, the breakdown of KALRAY’s capital is now as follows (on a non-diluted basis):

1In any event, the PrimaryBid Offer will total less than 8 million euros (€8 million).

This document may not be distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, Canada, Australia or Japan

4

 Before the Fundraising After the Fundraising

Shareholders
Number of
shares and

voting rights
% of capital and

voting rights

Number of
shares and

voting rights

% of capital
and voting

rights
CEA Investissement* 315,416 4.80% 315,416 3.92%
Shareholders acting in concert  762,821 11.61% 762,821 9.48%
MBDA  111,016 1.69% 111, 016 1.38%
SAFRAN Corporate Ventures* 318,383 4.84% 318,383 3.96%
PENGPAI France  357,142 5.43% 357,142 4.44%
ALLIANCE Ventures*  241,467 3.67% 241,467 3.00%
DEFINVEST (Bpifrance) 155,549 2.37% 246,458 3.06%
NXP*  503,461 7.66% 503,461 6.26%
Public float  3,806,137 57.92% 5,191,023 64.51%
TOTAL  6,571,392 100.00% 8,047,187 100.00%

*members of the Supervisory Board

On the basis of the post-Fundraising share capital, the interest of a shareholder who held 1.00% of KALRAY’s
capital prior to the capital increase and who did not subscribe to it now stands at 0.82%.

ABSTENTION AND LOCK-UP COMMITMENTS

Within the framework of the Fundraising, the Company has signed an abstention commitment for a period of

180 days. The latter is effective from the settlement-delivery of the Fundraising, subject to certain customary

exceptions and excluding the issue of new shares on conversion of bonds convertible into shares issued in April